
Page 1 

 

ter 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 26 June 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Tony Jackson 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

 

 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify t
[...]
amme (Pages 197 - 198) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 July 
2019.  

 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Tony Jackson and 
Cllr John Walsh 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Whitehead 
 
 
  

 
16 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Stuart Dobson, Ian Thorn, Mike Hewitt, Leo 
Randall and Andy Phillips.  
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019. 
 

18 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, to the meeting.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Chairman’s briefing did not take place as intended 
and that communication would take place with officers before the next meeting.   
 

20 Public Participation 
 
There were no public in attendance or any questions received. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

21 Q4 IA Update and Year End Summary 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report informing the committee that SWAP 
had identified a significant risk, in this case an action plan had been agreed and 
monitoring of the implementation would continue; in other cases a no assurance 
and partial assurance had been identified, action plans were also in place and 
SWAP would continue to monitor their progress.    
 
It was also noted that there were a 
[...]
ers 
after the meeting due to some members being absent. 
 

29 Anti-Fraud, Theft and Bribery & Anti-Money Laundering 
 
Becky Hellard, Interim Director Finance & Procurement, presented the revised 
policies and strategy, noting that detailed action plans would be presented at 
the next meeting.  
 

29 Anti-Fraud, Theft and Bribery Policy 
 
A question was raised on the recognition and reward for whistle blowers and it 
was noted that mandatory training took place during employee inductions and 
the annual governance statement reviewed its effectiveness, more of a concern 
was the challenge of creating an organisational culture where employees were 
more aware of each other. It was also noted that, the Council had access to 
third party records as it was written into standard contract arrangements.  
 

29 Anti-Fraud, Theft and Bribery Strategy 2019-2022 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the revised strategy and suggested some 
word changes. 
 

29 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 
The Chairman requested that the definition of money laundering be brought 
forward so it would be earlier in the policy. 
 

30 Finance Director Recruitment Update 
 
There was no update. 
 

31 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan would be updated and circulated. 
 

32 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be an extraordinary meeting to review a draft of the 
Annual Governance Statement and would be confirmed as soon as possible. 
 

33 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet/ Audit Committee 
 
2 July 2019/ 26 June 2019 
 

 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Cllr Philip Whitehead - Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT and 
Operational Assets 
Cllr Richard Clewer – Cabinet Member for Housing, Corporate Services, Arts, 
Heritage and Tourism  
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The  Annual Governance Statement for Wiltshire Council should demonstrate 
how the Council is meeting the principles of good governance adopted in its 
Code of Corporate Governance. A draft statement has been prepared based on 
the local code of corporate governance agreed by Cabinet. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Audit Committee and Cabinet are therefore, asked: 

a. to consider the draft AGS as set out in Appendix 1 and make any 
comments or changes as they see fit; 

b. to note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of any 
comments before final approval by the Audit Committee and 
publication with the Statement of Accounts and Senior Information 
Risk Owner Annual Report at the end of July 2019. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2018/19. This will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Directors after final approval by the Audit Committee on 24 July 
2019. The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 
 
 

 

Ian Gibbons 
Director, Legal, Electoral and Registration Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

  
Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council  

Audit Committee/ Cabinet 

26 June/ 2 July 2019 
 

 

Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
 

Cabinet members: Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Richard Clewer  

Key Decision: No 

 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To ask Audit Committee and Cabinet to consider a draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/19 for comment before final approval is sought from the 
Audit Committee on 24 July 2019. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its 

governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2018/19. This will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Directors after final approval by the Audit Committee on 24 July 
2019. The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 

 
3. The format of the AGS follows recent advice from the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), with an onus on making it focused 
and readable. This is also the format of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance that Cabinet at its meeting on 11 June recommended for 
adoption to full council on 9 July.  

 
4. The AGS for Wiltshire Council should demonstrate how the Council is meeting 

the principles of good governance adopted in its Code of Corporate 
Governance. These principles aim to ensure the Council is: 

 
• Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law. 

• Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 

engagement  

• Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits 

• Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 

intended outcomes 

• Developing capacity, including the capacity of the Council’s leadership and 

the individuals within it 

• Managing risks and performance through robust internal controls and 
strong public financial management.  

• Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 
deliver accountability

Page 12

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s162085/Appendix%201%20for%20Local%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s162085/Appendix%201%20for%20Local%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance.pdf


5. The AGS is primarily retrospective. It reports on the assurance framework and 
measures in place for the financial year 2018/19, but must take account of any 
signific
[...]
onal processes more closely to the outcomes in the 
Business Plan to ensure a focus on the resources used and outcomes 
achieved 

 Finalise accompanying action plans for the counter fraud framework 
 
 

12. The governance of the Council will continue to be monitored by Cabinet, other 

councillor committees and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team. That will 

include the areas to address identified above. 

 

13. The Council’s external auditors, Deloitte LLP, have been consulted on the draft 
AGS and their comments will be reflected in the final draft to be presented to 
Audit Committee 24 July 2019. 

 
Safeguarding Implications 

 
14. There are no safeguarding implications arising directly from this report. 

 
Public Health Implications 

 
15. There are no public health implications arising directly from this report. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

 
16. There are no environmental or climate change considerations arising directly 

from this report. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

 

17. There is no impact on equality arising from this report. 

 

Risk Assessment 
 

18. Ongoing review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements is an important part of the Council’s performance and risk 
management policy. 

Page 16



 
Financial Implications 

 
19. There are no financial implications arising directly from the issues covered in 

this report 
 

Legal Implications 
 

20. The production of the AGS is a statutory requirement. 
 

Proposal 
 

21. Audit Committee and Cabinet are therefore, asked: 
c. to consider the draft AGS as set out in Appendix 1 and make any 

comments or changes as they see fit; 
d. to note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of any comments 

before final approval by the Audit Committee and publication with the 
Statement of Accounts and Senior Information Risk Owner Annual 
Report at the end of July 2019. 

 
Reason for Proposal 

 
22. To prepare the AGS 2018/19 for pu
[...]
.gov.uk/complaints-making-a-complaint
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/open-data-salaries-expenses
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/open-data-salaries-expenses
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=155


 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
AUDIT 
 
26 JUNE 2019 
 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the Statement of Accounts in respect of the 2018/2019 financial year for 

Wiltshire Council. 
 

Policy Considerations 
 

2. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and to arrange 
for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 and the 2018/19 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement of Accounts present the overall financial 
position of the Council reflecting the outturn position above. 

 
Background and Introduction 

 
3. The Code of Audit Practice (issued by the Audit Commission) and the 

CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom set out the requirements for the production and publication of the annual 
Statement of Accounts.   

 
4. The draft Statement of Accounts are required to be certified by the Chief Finance 

Officer within two months of the financial year end (by 31 May 2019). At Wiltshire 
Council the Chief Finance Officer is the Director of Finance & Procurement.  

 
5. The draft Statement of Accounts are included at appendix A. During the audit there 

was a delay in obtaining the final external valuation figures, including for County 
Farms. Therefore the final statement will be updated to reflect the final valuations.  
 

6. The draft Statement of Accounts are now subject to external audit by the Council’s 
appointed auditors (Deloitte) before the final set is brought to the Audit Committee 
for final approval on 24 July 2019.This adoption process ensures that there is 
external independent scrutiny of the figures in the Statement of Accounts before they 
are brought to the Audit Committee. Under the constitution, in Wiltshire the 
Statement of Accounts are adopted by the Audit Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

Key Issues Arising 
 

 

7. The draft accounts were signed by the Chief Finance Officer on 31 May 2019, in line 
with the revised statutory deadline. Deloitte commenced the year end audit on 3 
June 2019. The draft accounts were taken to Cabinet on 11 June 2019.  

 
8. The audited Statement of Accounts will be presented to Audit Committee on 24 July 

2019, is ahead of the Statutory Deadline of 31 July. 
 
9. The draft outturn on the General Revenue Fund reported to Cabinet on 11 June 2019 

was an underspend of £0.357 million and an additional top up deposit of £1.800 
million which was returned to General Revenue Fund Reserves. Further details of 
this were reported to Cabinet on 11 June 2019 in the Revenue Outturn Report.  

 
10. The Housing Revenue Account had a final unaudited outturn underspend of £2.119 

million. Additionally, there was a planned draw of £6.503 million from reserves to 
support the HRA new build programme. This results in an overall draw from reserves 
of £4.384 million.  

 
Statement of Accounts format 
 
11. The Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement summarises the accounting 

cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from local taxation. 
Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with regulations. This 
is different from the accounting cost. The Movement in Reserves Statement reflects 
the true cost to council tax payers of services provided. 
 

  

Page 30



 

12. The national reporting requirements set out that the Accounts are prepared in 
accordance with a single set of standards for public and private sector bodies. As 
local auth
[...]
rve against specific potential liabilities or losses where there is uncertainty as to amounts 
and/or due dates.  Payment to a provision is counted as service expenditure. 
 
Rateable Value 
Assessment by the Inland Revenue of a property’s value from which rates payable are calculated. 
 
Reserves 
Amounts prudently held to cover potential liabilities. Payments to reserves are not counted as service 
expenditure. 
 
Revaluation Reserve 
A capital reserve where changes in the value of fixed assets are disclosed when they are revalued. This 
reserve replaces the Fixed Asset Restatement Account (FARA) which was previously required. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
Day to day running costs of services. 
 
Revenue Income 
Day to day income received for services. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 
A Government grant paid towards the cost of General Fund services. 
 
Running Expenses 
The cost of running a service less employee expenses and capital charges. 

Page 115



 
Wiltshire Council   Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 
82 

 

 
Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 
This reserve holds the amounts of capital receipts derived from the disposal of fixed assets until such a time 
that they are used to finance capital expenditure. 
 
Useful Life 
The anticipated period that an asset will continue to be of benefit. 
 
Value Added Tax (VAT) 
An indirect tax levied on vatable goods and services. 
 

Page 116



 

1 
 

 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  

SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER ANNUAL REPORT  
APRIL 2018 – MARCH 2019 

 
1. Purpose 

This report provides an overview of the current Information Governance status including compliance 

with key standards and a report on data incidents. It ensures that CLT and Cabinet are advised of the 

most significant current and emerging Information Governance issues and the measures being taken 

by the Authority to ensure it meets the national and mandatory standards.  

 

Specifically, this report will: 

 

► Provide an update relating to the responsibilitie
[...]
 PROJECTS

ADULT CARE OPS - ACCESS AND REABLEMENT

HR & OD

WASTE & ENVIRONMENT

CORPORATE FUNCTIONS & DIGITAL

NOT SENT TO SERVICE

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC

COMMUNICATIONS & COMMUNITIES

EDUCATION & SKILL

LEARNING DISABILITIES & MENTAL HEALTH

Table 1 - Number of FOI requests

Page 120



 

5 
 

In terms of identifiable patterns or trends, there is nothing significant.  The nature and number of 
requests are spread out across the organisation.  Those service teams dealing with high numbers of 
requests are ones where we would expect there to be a high level of demand for information. 

 

5. Publication of Information 
 

Following on from the work undertaken during the previous reporting period, information over and 

above that defined by the publication scheme and the Local Government Transparency Code, has 

been progressively added to the council website.  

 

The FoI pages contain a list of standard responses to some of the most frequently submitted requests 

meaning that Service Areas no longer need to deal with a proportion of requests as the IG team can 

signpost requestors to the FAQ’s which satisfies the legislation. 

 

Work is underway with Services which receive repeat requests for the same or similar information, 

(e.g. Revenues and Benefits in respect of business rates), to pro-actively publish bulk information on 

a regular basis removing the need to respond to individual requests as they are received. This type of 

publication aims to reduce the pressure on Services involved in the recording and processing of 

requests for information.  

 

A disclosure log has also been added to the website which lists all FOI requests received during the 

preceding two years. Copies of previous responses can be provided with no recourse to Service Areas 

and minimal redaction work on the part of the IG team further reducing the resource demands placed 

on Services. 

 

6. Data Protection / Subject Access Requests 

 

The following table shows the num
[...]
tent.  

 

8. Changes to legislation during reporting period 

Since the last report was published, the full implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (EU)2016 and the UK Data Protection Act 2018 has taken place. The IG team has 
invested a significant amount of time and effort implementing the new regulations and although 
there are areas that still require attention to meet full compliance which may be seen as ‘risks’ we 
are aware of them and have the structure and resource to address them in this current year.  
 
A recent audit undertaken by SWAP concluded that significant work appears to have been 
undertaken by the Information Governance Team and individual service areas in relation to General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance. This is contributing, actively working towards 
ensuring compliance and raising the awareness of staff across the Council. It is however recognised 
that the work required for compliance is a constantly evolving target and services will need to adapt 
as the interpretation of the legislation continues to develop.  
 
The audit has made two recommendations for improvement, the first addressing inconsistency in the 
availability and the second about staff having access difficulties to enable completion of the 
compulsory e-learning training modules. The later has been rectified since the audit was completed. 
 
  
 

 

Page 122



 

7 
 

 

 

Below are some of the areas of GDPR compliance we have worked on and will continue to review 

going forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GDPR 
Compliance

Communications 
rolled out across the 

organisation to 
advise staff of the 

change to legislation

Senior 
Managemennt 

advised of 
responsibilities for 
their information

Specific services 
advised to write and 

publish privacy 
notices 

Processes put in 
place to address 
specific requests 
from individuals 

about their rights 
over their data.

Review of 
information request 
process, taking into
[...]
curity. In those areas 
especially, but also across the council, Information Security is starting to be something we all do 
every day, rather than something IG do.   
 
Working more closely with individual teams has allowed the IG team to identify and resolve issues 
such as unwieldy processes being introduced in the name of information security. Undoubtedly this 
will be happening across the organisation, so we need to carry on building on those basic 
foundations, addressing some of the barriers to good information security – such as not having the 
right software, or being unclear about what information you can share. 
 
The next step is to raise awareness and empower staff about how to spot potential cyber security 
threats, and how to respond. At the same time, there is a need to keep staff up to date on subjects 
covered previously – information security is a continuously evolving subject.  
 
It’s vital that IG is part of council-wide initiatives like the Digital Programme, not only from an overall 
governance perspective, but also to feed into how apps are used, and to ensure good information 
security is embedded into the culture being developed. We need to ensure that new ways of working 
do not compromise our information security, and to ensure that we also use new ways of working to 
provide useful and relevant information to our colleagues. 
 
 

11. Public Services Network (PSN)  
 
PSN testing is carried out every year across the Authority and provides a benchmark of how secure 
the Council’s IT systems are to external interference. 
 
The last tests took place in 2018. Initially, 9 critical issues and 47 high issues were identified, along 
with several medium and low risks. Work has taken place over the last 12 months and all the critical 
issues have been resolved, as have 45 of the identified highs. Medium issues are down to 15 
outstanding. 
 
Work will continue to resolve these remaining 15 and also to address any low issues that were 
identifie

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr John Walsh and 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II)

Also  Present:

Cllr Philip Whitehead

34 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Wheeler.

Cllr Stuart Wheeler was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans.

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Decision:

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019.

36 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

37 Chairman's Announcements

 The Chairman made the following announcements:

1. The Chairman welcomed Charlotte Wilson from SWAP, to the meeting.



2. The Chairman reported that he had recently attended the Local Audit 
Quality Forum. One of the discussions at the Forum centred around 
guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy, about the inclusion of an independent co-opted person on 
Audit Committees. The Chairman suggested that this was an issue that 
could be explored further for Wiltshire Council’s Audit Committee and he 
proposed that a Task and Finish Group be established to take this 
forward and report back to a future Audit Committee meeting.  

Cllrs Dobson and Grant expressed an interest in being involved in the 
Task and Finish Group.  The Chair would prepare the Group’s Terms of 
Reference and circulate them to the Committee in due course.

Resolved: That a Task and Finish Group, with a membership as 
detailed below, be established to consider the possibility of the 
Audit Committee including a Co-Opted Independent Person(s) in its 
membership:

Membership: Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Stewart Dobson and Cllr 
Gavin Grant.

38 Public Participation

There were no public in attendance or any questions received.

39 Draft Annual Governance Statement

Cllr Philip Whitehead introduced the Draft Annual Governance Statement and 
explained that the Audit Committee had an opportunity to comment on the draft 
Statement prior to Cabinet’s consideration on 2 July 2019. He noted that the 
Council had a requirement to produce the Statement as part of the Council’s 
annual review of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements. 

The Committee noted that the report format had been changed from previous 
years to bring about major improvements to the readability of the document and 
include best practice from other authorities.

The following observations and comments were made during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Statement:

 Would prefer comments from the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte 
LLP, to be included in the draft document in preference to their 
comments only appearing in the final version which would be considered 
by the Audit Committee on 24 July 2019.

 The Committee were reassured that the governance issues detailed in 
the report as ‘areas for improvement’, were areas currently receiving 



attention as part of an ongoing review and did not require much 
additional work to resolve.

 It was felt that Governance issues were slightly fragmented in their 
consideration by a number of Committees and this should be 
consolidated to one Committee.

 Principle B box 2 – to amend the word ‘consultation’ to read 
‘engagement’.

 Principle B box 4 – to clarify that it was the role of local members to call-
in planning applications that were of local concern, rather than the local 
Planning Committee.

 Principle B box 7 – references to the Wiltshire Compact would be 
refreshed in the final document.

 Principle C box 7 – it was felt that the public are aware of the policy to 
encourage asset transfer and to amend the section with new wording to 
emphasise asset transfer packages are being offered and encouraged 
throughout the county’

 Principle C box 7 – to remove the word ‘eventually’ in the last line of this 
section.

 Principle D box one - to include the full name of the Financial Planning 
Task Group.

 Principle D box two - to include the full name of the Corporate 
Leadership Team in place of the acronym CLT.
 

The Chairman thanked all involved in the preparation of the Statement and 
reminded members that the final version would be considered further by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 July 2019.

Resolved:

1. The draft Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report was considered and comments made, as detailed above.   

2. To note that the draft Annual Governance Statement will be revised 
in the light of the above comments before final approval by the 
Audit Committee and publication with the Statement of Accounts 
and Senior Information Risk Owner Annual Report at the end of July 
2019.

40 Draft Statement of Accounts

Matt Tiller, Chief Accountant introduced the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
report and explained that the document presented the overall financial position 
of the Council reflecting the outturn position detailed in the report. It was noted 
that there was a delay in obtaining final external valuation figures, including for 



County farms and the final statement would be updated to reflect the final 
valuations.

The Committee noted that the Council’s auditors, Deloitte LLP, had commenced 
the year end audit, which was proceeding well following good cooperation with 
Council officers. Cllr Whitehead reported that the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement summarised the accounting cost in the year of providing 
services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather that 
the amount to be funded from the Council tax.

The following observations and comments were made during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Statement of Accounts:

 Underspends in the Housing Revenue Account and details assets under 
construction.

 The number of Technical adjustments to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Account to ensure consistency.

 Disposal of assets and the variations between re-evaluations undertaken 
every three years and the amount an asset achieved during a sale.

 Details in relation to the current housing fund for capital projects.
 The terminology included in the report for sources of financing a project.
 Comparisons between cashflow in 2017/18 and 2018/19
 Scheduled Private Finance Initiative payments 
 The management of the payments for Housing Private Finance 

Initiatives.
 Investment property and the direct operating expenses which refer to 

management fees. 
 The need to reword Note 24 on Intangible Assets.
 Confirmation of the other Local Authorities that owe sums to the Council 

for supplies and services provided prior to 31 March 2018 and not 
received to date.

 Details about the breakdown of general fund debtors, with the majority of 
debt arising from housing benefit overpayments.

 The need for Council partners to promote direct payment of housing 
benefit.

 Details of accumulated absences and how the figure refers to the level of 
leave taken by staff.

 The discount rate employed in relation to the fair values of financial 
assets and liabilities.

 Community Infrastructure Levy and how it is accounted for, in particular 
the Parish Council element.

 To include a note about the element of Short Term Debtors at Note 26, to 
the Government for supplies and services from the HMRC.

 Loans to primary schools to provide cash flow and how it is recorded in 
the Draft Statement of Accounts.



The Chairman confirmed that the report would be updated and considered 
further by the Committee at its next meeting on 24 July 2019.

Resolved: To receive and note the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19, subject to the amendments as detailed above.

41 Annual SIRO Report

Robin Townsend MBE, Director of Corporate Services and the Council’s Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) presented the Information Governance SIRO 
Annual Report for the period of April 2018-March 2019.  

The report provided an overview of the current Information Governance status 
including compliance with key standards and information about data incidents. 
The report ensures that the Corporate Leadership Team and Cabinet are 
advised of the most significant current and emerging Information Governance 
issues and the measures being taken by the Authority to ensure it meets the 
national and mandatory standards.

The SIRO commented on the marked increase in requests under the Freedom 
of Information and Environmental Information Regulations and the Council’s 
responsibility to respond to the requests. He indicated that the Council was 
adding information to the its website over and above that defined by the 
publication scheme and the Local Government Transparency Code. The 
Committee noted that a small number of officers make up the Information 
Governance Team and they undertake a disproportionate amount of work. The 
recent audit undertaken by SWAP concluded that significant work appeared to 
have been undertaken by the team and individual service areas in relation to 
General Data Protection Regulation compliance, which has contributed towards 
actively ensuring compliance and raising staff awareness across the Council.

The following observations and comments were made during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Annual report:

 Details about the Council’s retention schedule.
 The timeframes for full responses to be sent to FOI requests.
 The significant upward trend in the number of Subject Access Requests 

made under Data Protection legislation, in particular for three key areas - 
Public Health, Adult Social Care and Children Services requests.

 The significance of ensuring that Information Security is starting to do 
something we all do every day, rather than something that the 
Information Governance Team do.

The Chairman thanked the SIRO for producing and excellent Annual Report.

Resolved: That the Information Governance SIRO Annual Report for the 
period of April 2018-March 2019 be approved.
 



42 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations

Charlotte Wilson, SWAP introduced the report on outstanding internal audit 
recommendations. The report indicated that the majority of outstanding 
recommendations referred to priority 3 – a finding that required attention and 
mainly for schools.

The Chairman expressed a concern that a number of recommendations for 
priority 3 had not received a response, where one was merited. The Director of 
Legal, Elections and Registration Services and Council’s Monitoring Officer 
explained that the lack of response was due to work load issues at the time. He 
suggested that the Corporate Governance Working group would undertake an 
ongoing monitoring function as part of the governance arrangements. Cllr 
Whitehead confirmed that work was being undertaken on responding to the 
recommendations in the majority of cases.

Officers and Cllr Whitehead responded to the issues raised in relation to the 
Whistleblowing Policy, online Register of Interests and close personal 
relationships, Homelessness Strategy and disaster recovery continuity plans.

Resolved: That the outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations be 
noted.

43 Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

44 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting would be held on 24 July 2019.

45 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.00 pm)



The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 7182621, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


